The amendments clarify that the initial recognition exemption of deferred tax in MFRS 112 does not apply to transactions

that give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences, such as lease contracts that give rise to the recognition

of a lease liability and the corresponding right-of-use assets and contracts that give rise to the recognition of

decommissioning obligations and corresponding amounts recognised as assets. Instead, entities are required to recognise

the related deferred tax asset and liability on initial recognition, with the recognition of any deferred tax asset being subject to

the recoverability criteria in MFRS 112.

Prior to the application of the amendments, the Group had recognised the deferred tax assets and liabilities arising from

leases on a net basis. Following the requirements of the amendments, the Group has recognised deferred tax liabilities in

relation to its right-of-use assets as at 1 January 2022 and has only recognised deferred tax assets to the extent that it is

probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary difference can be utilised.

6

PHB (Jun-2023)

1. Accounting  policies  and  methods  of  computation  (Cont'd.)

As

previously

reported Effects Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

Year-to-date ended 30.6.2022

Income tax expense (27,446)   9,943   (17,503)

Loss for the period from continuing operations (81,658)   9,943   (71,715)

Loss for the period attributable to :

- Owners of the parent (45,226)   5,466   (39,760)

- Non-controlling interests (37,153)   4,477   (32,676)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 1.1.2022

Deferred tax assets 200,170   (28,562)   171,608

Deferred tax liabilities 136,524   73,140   209,664

Retained profits 954,143   (55,909)   898,234

Non-controlling interests 1,153,071   (45,793)   1,107,278

As at 31.12.2022

Deferred tax assets 220,514   (33,248)   187,266

Deferred tax liabilities 126,149   49,754   175,903

Retained profits 835,827   (45,629)   790,198

Non-controlling interests 968,972   (37,373)   931,599

2. Comments  about  seasonal  or  cyclical  factors

3. Unusual  items  due  to  their  nature,  size  or  incidence

4. Changes  in  estimates

5. Debt  and  equity  securities

There were no changes in estimates that have had a material effect in the results for the current reporting periods.

There were no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities for the financial year-

to-date.

The Group's retail operations generally performed better with higher sales generated during the festive and holiday seasons.

Other than as disclosed in Note 23, there were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows